repugnant to  the context  or meaning  thereof (include
     its successors,  administrators, executors and assigns)

do hereby  guarantee and  undertake to  pay  the  Owner
     immediately on demand any or, all moneys payable by the
     Contractor to  the extent of Rs.85,000/- (Rupees Eighty
     five thousand only) at any time upto 31.12.1986 without
     any reference  to the Contractors. Any such demand made
     by  the   owner  shall   be  conclusive   and   binding
     notwithstanding any  difference between  the owner  and
     the Contractor or any dispute pending before any Court,